

No. 19-5436

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MARTIN ARAIZA-JACOBO,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MARJORIE A. MEYERS
Federal Public Defender
Southern District of Texas

EVAN G. HOWZE
Assistant Federal Public Defender
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 1350
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 718-4600
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reply Brief for Petitioner.....	1
A. The circuits are split over the question presented.....	2
B. The government’s merits argument only strengthens the case for review.....	7
C. Resolving the question presented is important, and the government’s only vehicle objection is unavailing.....	9
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	9
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017)	7
<i>Bihn v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 633 (1946)	8
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978)	5
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	1, 3-4, 6, 8
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	9
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963)	5
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	8
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969)	4
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	1, 3-5, 8, 11
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016)	9
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016)	5
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	3
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	9
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	9
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	5
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	9
<i>United States v. Alston-Graves</i> , 435 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	7

<i>United States v. Anaya</i> , 727 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>United States v. Barnhart</i> , 979 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>United States v. Daly</i> , 243 Fed. Appx. 302 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>United States v. Esquenazi</i> , 752 F.3d 912 (11th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	10
<i>United States v. Heredia</i> , 483 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	6
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Mendoza</i> , 611 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986)	1, 5, 9-10
<i>United States v. Little</i> , 829 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>United States v. Mari</i> , 47 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 1995)	2, 10
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 9 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 1993)	2, 8

STATUTE AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 2111	1, 3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	9

MISCELLANEOUS

Brief for the United States, *Vasquez v. United States*,
566 U.S. 376 (2012) (No. 11-199), 2012 WL 6050174
